
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

13 January 2021 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 21st January, 2021, 6.00 pm in 
Online Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 100) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2021/22 (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Local Restrictions Grant Policy (To Follow) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holders for Assets and Finance and for Heritage and 
Regeneration) 
 

9 Update of Environmental Crime Policy (Pages 101 - 136) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 17th DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director 
Operations and Leisure), Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), 
Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Adam 
Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer) 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 3rd December 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

70 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None. 
 

71 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)  
 
None. 
 

72 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Regeneration updated 
Cabinet on the outcomes of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 17 December 2020 

 

 

2 
 

Committee held on the 8th July 2020 and on progress to date and made 
recommendations for further activity. 
 
Councillor S Doyle joined the meeting at 6.10pm. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. EV Charging Operating Model 2 be chosen as the primary delivery route 
subject to the results of a detailed options appraisal 

2. a further marketing exercise using the ESPO Procurement Framework to 
secure a supplier / operator be carried out 

3. a detailed options appraisal following further market feedback including 
costs/income/risks be produced  

4. a private sector location for EV charging on the wider Ventura retail park 
be investigated and promoted with relevant landowners 

5. an EV Action Plan be developed for adoption by the Council. 
6. in principle, subject to the results of a detailed options appraisal, EV 

vehicle fast-charging infrastructure be installed in at least one of the 
Borough-owned car parks. 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 

 
73 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

74 LEGAL ACTION - TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Regeneration provided 
Cabinet with the information regarding legal action associated with the Assembly 
Rooms construction and sought approval for next steps. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations within the Report be approved. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 4



 1 

 
CABINET 

 
21st January 2021 

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET) 

 
27th January 2021 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
Purpose 
 
To approve the draft package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult 
with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 27th January 2021 and receive their 
feedback on the: 
 

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2021/22; 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2021/22; 
 

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over 
£100k. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. Cabinet approve the draft package of budget proposals including the 

proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 27th January 2021 be requested to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 2 

Executive Summary 
 
Based on the draft budget assumptions contained within the report, the headline figures 
for 2021/22 are: 
 

 A General Fund Net Cost of Services of £8,963,100 a reduction of 2.1% compared 
to 2020/21; 

 

 A transfer of £330,285 from General Fund balances; 
 

 The Band D Council Tax would be set at £186.89, an increase of £5 (2.75% - 
c.£0.10 per week) on the level from 2020/21 of £181.89; 

 

 A transfer of £500,840 from HRA balances; 
 

 Rents will be set in line with the approved Rent Setting Policy including a 1.5% 
increase in average rent (on the 2020/21 average rent 
[...]
tion of fund for transformation 
costs). 

 
In addition, the following areas will need to be completed / agreed to inform the Council 
decision: 
 

 Completion of the Business Rates forecast / NNDR1 statutory return including 
the impact of the successful Staffordshire wide 75% Business Rates Pilot 
arrangement for 2021/22; and 
 

 Finalisation of the Policy changes. 
 
Consideration of the level of Council tax increases over the 5-year period is also needed 
to account for potential ‘capping’ by the Government or a local referendum / veto and to 
ensure that balances are maintained at the minimum approved level of £0.5m. 
 
Decisions on future funding will need to be made with reference to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities together with the feedback & issues raised by the budget 
consultation exercise. There is a need to consider how the limited resources can be 
‘prioritised’ (& whether service improvements in a priority area should be met from 
service reductions elsewhere). 
 
Responses / indications from Scrutiny Committees on priority areas for the future 
allocation of resources will be sought, as part of the consultation required by the 
constitution. 
 
Legal / Risk Implications 
 
The Council’s constitution requires Cabinet publish initial proposals for the budget, 
having first canvassed the views of local stakeholders as appropriate - budget proposals 
will be referred to the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) for further advice and 
consideration. 
 
In line with the constitution a Leaders Budget Workshop was held on 2nd December 
2020.  
 
In order to allow Scrutiny Committees to respond to the Cabinet on the outcome of their 
deliberations, a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (Budget) has been arranged for 27th 
January 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 18



 15 

Risks to Capital and Revenue Forecasts: 
 

Risk Control Measure 

Major variances to the level of grant / 
subsidy from the Government (including 
specific grants e.g. Benefits administration,
[...]
 endeavour to use the 
secondary market for purchases to 
potentially gain access to a fund at a lower 
level of cost than via the primary route. 
Mitigation regulations are in place to defer 
any potential principal loss for 5 years. 
 
Property Fund investment review carried 
out 2020 
(Medium) 

 
Report Author 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance Ext. 242. 
 

Background Papers:- Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20, Council 25th February 
2020 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process, 
Cabinet 20th August 2020 

Budget Consultation Report, Cabinet 12th November 
2020 

Leaders Budget Workshop, 2nd December 2020 
 

Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2021/22 to 2025/26, 
Cabinet 3rd December 2020 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



 18 

Summary of Appendices 
 
 

Description  Appendix 

Detailed Considerations  A 

Policy Changes Summary – GF & HRA  B 

HRA Budget Summary 2021/22 – 2025/26  C 

General Fund Summary Revenue Budget 2021/22  D 

General Fund Technical Adjustments 2021/22 (before 
policy changes) 

 E1 

HRA Technical Adjustments 2021/22 (before policy 
changes) 

 E2 

General Fund 5 Year Revenue Budget Summary  F 

Council Tax Levels at Each Band 2021/22  G 

General Fund Capital Programme 2021/22 – 2025/26 H 

Housing Capital Programme 2021/22 – 2025/26  I 

Main Assumptions  J 

Sensitivity Analysis  K 

Contingencies   L 

Corporate Capital Strategy   M 

 

Page 22



 19 

Appendix A 
Detailed Considerations 
 
The Council’s approach to medium term planning aims to integrate the Council’s 
Corporate and financial planning processes. In accordance with that approach this 
report contains firm proposals for 2021/22 and provisional proposals for the following 
years. 
 
It is intended that all aspects of the budget should be agreed by Members and so this 
report details each amendment which is proposed to
[...]
ility in the financial planning process (as detailed at Appendix L). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 20 

 
Following review of the sensitivity of the factors within the forecasts, pay award & 
inflation, interest rate movements together with changes in Government Grant support 
could all significantly affect the forecast as follows: 
 

Effect of x% movement: 
% 

  + / - 
Impact over 
1 year +/- 

Impact over 
3 years +/- 

Impact over 
5 years + / 
- Risk 

  
£'000 £'000 £'000 

 

Pay Award / National Insurance (GF) 0.5% 45 275 701 
M 

Pension Costs 0.5% 0 62 380 L 

Council Tax 0.5% 41 194 452 M 

Inflation / CPI 0.5% 56 355 897 M 

Government Grant 1.0% 44 205 466 M 

Investment Interest 0.5% 189 979 2278 H 

Key Income Streams 10% 177 1116 2890 H 

Business Rates 0.5% 73 445 1127 H 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 21 

GENERAL FUND 
 
Future Revenue Support Grant & Business Rate income 
 
On 17th December 2020, the Secretary of State for the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, Rt. Hon. Robert Jenrick MP, made a statement to 
Parliament on the provisional local government finance settlement (LGFS) 2021/22. 
 
The updated National Core Spending Power figures are detailed below and include the 
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA); Council Tax; the Improved Better Care Fund; 
New Homes Bonus (NHB); Transitional Grant; Rural Services Delivery Grant; the new 
Lower Tier Services Grant and the Adult Social Care Support Grant.  The table shows 
the national changes to Core Spending Power between 2015/16 and 2021/22.  It shows 
an increase of 4.5% for 2021/22 and an overall increase for the period 2015/16 to 
2021/22 of 14.7%. 
 

 Core Spending Power 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

 National Position £m £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Settlement Funding 
Assessment 

21,250 18,602 16,633 15,574 14,560 14,797 14,810 

Under-indexing business 
rates multiplier 

165 165 175 275 400 500 650 

Council Tax 22,036 23,247 24,666 26,332 2
[...]

Technical Adjustments 
 
The 2020/21 approved budget has been used as a base to which amendments have 
been made reflecting the impact of technical adjustments. The impact of the policy led 
changes, will be added to this figure to produce the HRA budget for 2021/22. 
 
The following table illustrates the current position before the effect of policy led 
changes: 
 

Technical Adjustments 
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Base Budget B/Fwd 1,337 527 1,548 275 463 

Committee Decisions (502) 1,198 (1,133) 335 0 

Inflation 128 195 170 172 178 

Other  (540) (462) (397) (401) (410) 

Pay Adjustments (Including 
pay award / reduction of 
7.5% for vacancy 
allowance) 

104 90 87 82 79 

Revised charges for non-
general fund activities 

0 0 0 0 0 

Virements 0 0 0 0 0 

Total / Revised Base 
Budget 

527 1,548 275 463 310 

 
Revisions have been made to the 2020/21 base budget in order to produce an adjusted 
base for 2021/22 and forecast base for 2022/23 onwards.  These changes, known as 
technical adjustments, are largely beyond the control of the Council and have been 
calculated to take account of: 
 

 virements approved since the base budget was set; 

 the removal of non-recurring budgets from the base; 

 the effect of inflation; 

 changes in payroll costs and annual payroll increments; 

 changes in expenditure and income following decisions made by the Council; 

 other changes outside the control of the Council such as changes in insurance 
costs, reduction in grant income and the impact of the HRA determinations which 
are set annually by Central Government; and 

 The ‘Zero base budgeting’ review of income levels. 
 
and are summarised in Appendix E. 
 

Page 39



 36 

Proposals 
 

The policy changes proposed for inclusion in the base budget for the next five years are 
detailed at Appendix B and are highlighted below: 
 

Item Policy Changes  21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 

No Identified  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'00
[...]
on of capital investment through 
consideration of strategic priorities and objectives. It feeds into the annual revenue 
budget and MTFS by informing the revenue implications of capital funding decisions. 
The implications for the MTFS are fully considered before any capital funding 
decisions are confirmed. 
 
The Strategy is supported by the leadership of the Council, including the Chief 
Executive and the Leader of the Council. The recently updated CIPFA Prudential 
Code now requires that ‘the chief finance officer should report explicitly on the 
affordability and risk associated with the capital strategy and where appropriate have 
access to specialised advice to enable them to reach their conclusions.’  The 
statement below is the response of the Executive Director Finance:-  
 

Page 73



Affordability and risk are key considerations within this capital strategy. The key 
principles articulated are that the strategy must support the financial viability of the 
Council, and that payback should be a key consideration of the strategy.  
 
The capital investments detailed within the strategy provide for a number of 
regeneration opportunities. Robust risk management is also a requirement of our 
strategy. Business cases for new schemes are required to ensure that risks are 
adequately considered. The most significant risks are currently capacity to deliver 
individual projects, and adequately identifying resources required at the 
commencement of projects.  
 
Over the next five years the strategy is expected to see c.£40m of capital 
expenditure (both General Fund and HRA). The HRA capital programme is a key 
element of the 30 year HRA Business Plan. Within this financial context and 
considering the Council’s balance sheet and asset base, and its track record in 
acquiring, managing and disposing of assets where required to support its 
objectives, the capital strategy as a whole is proportionate to the Council’s overall 
activities and financial position. 
 
[...]
sposals plans as 
appropriate 

Asset Strategy 
Steering Group 

Commence 
October 2019 – 

ongoing 
 

Autumn 2021 

5 
Risk register around corporate asset management to be 
developed 

P Weston Spring 2021 

6 

Process for monitoring performance of commercial property to 
be established, and reporting on a routine and exception basis 
to be implemented 

P Weston/L 
Pugh/J 
Goodfellow 

Commence 
October 2019 – 

ongoing 
 

Summer 2021 
 

7 

A planned approach to be established for the use of the Building 
Repairs Fund for both planned maintenance & responsive 
repairs & Building Condition Standards 

P Weston/L 
Pugh/J 
Goodfellow 

 Commence 
October 2019 – 

ongoing 
 

Summer 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 99



CAPITAL STRATEGY RISK REGISTER           ANNEX C 
 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 100



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY  

 
FLY TIPPING FIXED PENALTY EARLY PAYMENT REVISION   

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
N/A 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek agreement for increase to early payment option on the fixed penalty for fly 
tipping and review Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Approve the early payment option for the fine payment for fly tipping is 
increased from £120 to £200 (recommended minimum level fine) to ensure 
that the use of fixed penalties for fly tipping remains an effective deterrent. 

 Endorse revision of the Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The approach of the Council to tackle environmental crime is outlined in the 
Environmental Crime Policy which is reviewed every three years with material 
changes endorsed by Cabinet 
 
In 2018, the Council approved the option to issue a fixed penalty to persons 
witnessed fly tipping rubbish in Tamworth of £400 (the highest maximum level). 
 
At the time, the early payment option of £120 was adopted for payment within 14 
days to try and deter fly tipping in Tamworth. 
 
Over the past three years, it has been noted that the early payment option is 
actually cheaper than the cost of a skip hire and therefore has been used by some 
perpetrators as an option not remove the rubbish in situ. 
 
Payment of a fixed penalty negates the offence and as such the Council have, on 
occasion had to pay to remove the rubbish found which is not covered by fixed 
penalty payment or opt to then prosecute. 
 
In order to ensure that the use of fixed penalties remains a deterrent for the public 
choosing to fly tip rubbish it is considered more effective to raise the limit of early 
payment options on the fine to ensure costs are covered. 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



There are no further material change to the policy after this review at this time. 
 

 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not to change the level of fine resulting in financial loss to the Council and not 
effectively deterring fly tippers. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The process is managed by the Partnership Support and Enforcement officer in 
conjunction with the Community Wardens who investigate fly tipping offences where 
evidence can be found. 
 
There have been 11 FPNs issued since 2016. 
 
Budgeted income levels for all environmental ASB is currently £1890 per year with 
income levels recorded dependent on witnessed activity.  Levels have reduced 
during the Covid pandemic and subject to further review. Income from FPNs is used 
to offset service costs. 
 

 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Part 2 Section 33 (1)(a): England 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Levels of fines are set by statute and income is monitored as part of budgetary 
process   
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Environmental Crime Policy outlines the approach the Council takes when 
dealing with environmental crime. 
 
The Council have opted to consider the maximum amounts payable for offences in 
order to deter offenders. 
 
The policy is due for review every three years or where there are major legislative 
changes. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
N/A 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Updated Environmental Crime Policy V4 Jan 2021 

Page 102



 

CORPORATE POLICY 

 
 

Environmental Crime Enforcement 

Policy  

 
 
 

Document Hierarchy: Policy 
 

Document Status: FINAL 
 

Document Ref: DOC Environmental Crime 
 
 

Originator: J Sands 
 

Owner: Assistant Director Partnerships 
 

Version: 4 
 

Date: 21 January  2021 

 
 
 
 

Approved by Cabinet 

 
Classification: SEC1 - Routine 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy 

 
 
Document Location 
 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is Jo Sands, Assistant 
Director Partnerships 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete.  An electronic copy will be available on Tamworth Borough 
Councils Intranet and internet. Please check for current version before using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

21 /1/2021 4  Update of Flytipping early payment levels 
and 3 year review  

31/3/18 3 Legislative changes and FPN level 
amends 

07/12 2 Legislative changes 

2011 1  

   

 

 
 

Approvals 
Name Title Approved 

Andrew Barratt Chief Executive Officer, Tamworth Borough Council April 2018 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder Communities and Wellbeing June 2018 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder Regulatory and Community Safety 
January 
2021 

 
 

Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled 3 year l review. Updates shall be made in accordance with 
legislative changes and will be with the agreement of the document owner. 
 
 

Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and internet. 
 
 

Security Classification 
 
This document is classified as SEC 1 Routine and available for staff and public access 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
agement 
Strategy. 
 
All waste receptacles must be left for collection at the edge of a property or 
agreed location and, where waste containers have to be left on the highway, 
containers should not be put out before 7am on day of collection and removed 
as soon as practicable on the day of collection. 
 
The Council reserve the right to issue a Waste Receptacle Notice for 
failure to present household waste as specified where it may be 
detrimental to the community, however  Subsection (2) of the 
Deregulation Act 2015 the removed the criminal offence in England of 
failure to comply with a Waste Receptacles Notice  
 
Each case will be reviewed on its own merit and where proportionate a 
fixed civil penalty (default £60) for any such failure to comply may be 

Page 131



 

Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy Version 4 FINAL January 2021 
Page 27   

issued or other legislation considered such as measures under the ASB, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014.  
 
Business – Under Section 47 of the EPA the Council has the power to specify 
the type and number of waste receptacles needed to contain waste in 
accordance with Section 34 (duty of care) and where they should be placed to 
facilitate emptying, the substances or articles which should not be placed in 
them as well as the precautions that should be taken where particular 
substances or articles are placed in them. 
 
Advice on the type and size of receptacles will form part of the advisory visits to 
businesses or as intelligence is received as to problems occurring. 
 
The Council reserve the right to issue a Waste Receptacles Notice to a person 
who fails to comply with these specified requirements and a person found guilty 
of failing to comply with a notice can be fined up to £1,000. The CNEA 2005 
introduces the use of fixed penalties for failure to comply with a Waste 
Receptacles Notice. 
 
In lieu of prosecution for failure to comply with a Waste Receptacles 
Notice, the Council reserve the right to gi
[...]


Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy Version 4 FINAL January 2021 
Page 31   

Our Tell Us Scheme helps us to learn from your views and improve our services. 
However, for more serious matters you may wish to make a formal complaint. 
 
To ensure we receive customer feedback, either positive or negative, please use our 
on-line form that can be found here: http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/making-complaint 
or call us on our mainline number: 01827 709709 email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

19. Media Arrangements 
 
Where possible and if it is deemed to be in the wider community interest we will 
publish the outcomes of court decisions taken where prosecutions have been 
undertaken by the Council. 
 

20. Monitoring and Review of the Policy 
 
We will review this policy every 3 years to ensure that any changes in legislation or 
best practice are included and updated. 
 
We will consult with service users, staff, internal and external partners in the review. 
 
The Council will maintain procedural documents for the use of environmental 
enforcement powers and this will be subject to scrutiny and monitoring by the 
Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Any major changes to policy will be subject to Cabinet approval. 
 
 

Page 136

mailto:enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22
	Appendix M Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22

	9 Update of Environmental Crime Policy
	Appendix 1 - Revised Environmental Crime Policy V4 Jan2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 21st JANUARY 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Joanne Sands (Assistant 
Director Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, 
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical 
Infrastructure Engineer) 
 
No apologies received. 
 
 

75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 17th December 2020 
were approved as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)  
 

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

77 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

78 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

79 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22  
 
The Leader of the Council’s report seeks to gain approval for the draft package of 
budget proposals (attached at Appendix A of agenda) to consult with the Joint 



Cabinet 21 January 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 27th January 2021 and receive their feedback on 
the: 
 

 General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2021/22; 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2021/22; 
 

 Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 

 
 
RESOLVED That, 

  
Cabinet approved the draft package of budget 
proposals including the proposed policy changes (as 
detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 27th January 
2021 are requested to consider the budget proposals 
contained within this report. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)  
 

80 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2021/22  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance presented the report and seeks 
endorsement from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2021/22 
 
RESOLVED That, 

 
 

1 Members approved the Business Rates income forecast 
for 2021/22 and subsequent NNDR1 form for submission 
to MHCLG by 31 January 2021, in line with the scheme 
of delegation 

 
2 

 
Should material amendments be required to the forecast 
NNDR1, Cabinet authorised the Executive Director 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make such required amendments as necessary; and 
 

 
3 

 
Members noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying 
bodies in line with the existing policy. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook)  



Cabinet 21 January 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 
81 LOCAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT POLICY  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance and Heritage & Regeneration seeks 
Cabinet approval for the Local Restrictions Grant Policy and to obtain delegated 
authority to amend this policy to reflect any future changes in guidance 
 
RESOLVED That; 

 
1 The policy was endorsed and adopted 

 
2 The policy to be reviewed at a minimum on a quarterly 

basis, with delegated authority to the Executive Director 
Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Assets & Finance & Heritage & Regeneration to make 
any changes, including the remaining ARG funds for the 
development of Localised Business Support 
 

3 Members noted the progress made to date in respect of 
the various grants schemes 
 
 
 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates)  
 

82 UPDATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety seeks agreement for 
increase to early payment option on the fixed penalty for fly tipping and review 
Environmental Crime Enforcement Policy 
 
RESOLVED That Members, 

 
 Approved the early payment option for the fine payment for 

fly tipping is increased from £120 to £200 (recommended 
minimum level fine) to ensure that the use of fixed penalties 
for fly tipping remains an effective deterrent. 
 

 Endorsed revision of the Environmental Crime Enforcement 
Policy 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)  
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


